(As Approved by the Coordination Committee in its meeting held on 25/10/2017 and Adopted by Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya in its EC meeting held on 04/12/2017).

STATUTE NO. 39

COLLEGE DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

[Refer section 37 (xiv)]

1. Definitions:

- (a) The terms 'College', 'Kulpati', 'Deans of Faculties', 'Principals', 'Teachers' and 'Registrars' will have the same meaning as is given in the M.P. Vishwavidyalaya Adhiniyam, 1973 and all Statutes and Ordinance made or to be made there under.
- (b) `College Development Council' means the College Development Council constituted under the provisions of this Statute.
- (c) `Director' of the College Development Council means the Director of the College Development Council of the University appointed under the provisions of this Statute

2. Jurisdictions:

The College Development Council shall have jurisdiction over all the Colleges admitted to the privileges of the University under the Adhiniyam.

3. (A) The College Development Council shall consist of:

(i) Kulpati	Chairman
(ii) Rector	Member
(iii) Three Deans of faculties nominated by the Kulpati	Member
(iv) Two U.T.D. Teachers not below the rank of Associate Profe	essor
nominated by the Kulpati	Member
(v) Six Principals (at least one from a Girls' College and	
two from private colleges) nominated by the Kulpati	Member
(vi) Four teachers of colleges nominated by the Kulpati	Member
(vii) Commissioner, Higher Education Department, Govt.	
of M.P. or his nominee	Member
(viii) One Director, College Development Council of other	
Universities of M.P. to be co-opted by the Council	Member
(ix) Registrar	Member
(x) Director, College Development Council	Member Secretary

In nomination the members, the Kulpati may as far as possible select senior persons available at that time in the respective category.

- (B) Members of the College Development Council, other than ex- officio, shall hold office for a period of two years.
- C. Seven Members of the College Development Council shall form a quorum.
- D. There shall be at least two meetings of the Council in a year. The college Development Council may constitute a Committee or Sub-committee as it may deem necessary for the discharge of its functions.
- 4. College Development Council shall have the following functions and duties.
 - (i) The council shall serve as an academic guide for the colleges and will act as liaison between the College and University Grants Commission.
 - (ii) The Council shall prepare long term and short term integrated development plans for Colleges.
 - (iii) The Council shall make appraisal of the Colleges and take steps to promote Coordinate and raise the standard of education in them
 - (iv) The Council shall prepare upto date profile of the Colleges.
 - (v) The Council shall advice the University on all matters related to the affiliated colleges so that overall development of Colleges can be achieved.
 - (vi) The Council shall advice the University and the Colleges in regard to realization and implementation of academic policies of University in affiliated Colleges.
- 5. The qualifications of Director, College Development Council shall be the same as prescribed for the Professor of school of studies/University Teaching Department by the University Grants Commissions from time to time.
- 6. The Director College Development Council shall be appointed for a period of three years.

Provided that the Executive council can extend further for a period of two years.

Provided also that no person shall be allowed to continue on the post of Director, College Development Council, beyond the age of 65 Years (same as the age of retirement of the UTD Professor).

- 7. The pay scale of Director, College Development Council shall be the same as that of the Professor of School of Studies/University Teaching Department.
- 8. Appointment of Director, College Development Council-
 - (i) The post shall be duly advertised in National and Local Dailies.
 - (ii) Director, College Development Council shall be appointed on the recommendation of a Selection Committee constituted in accordance with subsection (iii).

Provided that if the appointment is delayed, Kulpati may make appointment of a person, possessing the qualifications laid down, in the interest of the University and College. Such appointment shall be for a period of six months which can further be extended.

- (iii) The Selection Committee shall consist of
 - 1. Kulpati Chairperson
 - 2. A nominee of University Grants Commission Member
 - 3. A person to be nominated by Kuladhipati from a panel of three persons, not connected with University in any manner what so ever, submitted by the executive council

 Member
- (iv) The Selection Committee shall investigate the merits of various candidates and recommend the names of suitable persons arranged in order of merit to the Executive Council.
- (v) Executive Council shall appoint the person in order of merit.
- 9. (A) Director, College Development Council shall be the office of the University and shall be the member of the authorities, body and committee where he has been so placed.
 - (B) The University will provide as far as possible, adequate accommodation, furniture and fittings, stationary, typing machines, and other facilities, secretariat and Class IV staff and other facilities from its own resources for the effective and smooth functioning of the College Development Council.
- 10. Following shall be duties and powers of the Director of College Development Council:
 - (i) Shall act as the member secretary of college development Council.
 - (ii) Shall conduct all the correspondence of the college development Council.
 - (iii) Shall assess the development needs of the Colleges and report the same to the competent authority, body and committee.
 - (iv) Shall apprise the Colleges with various scheme projects formulated by University Grants Commission and other funding agencies and authorities.
 - (v) Shall scrutinize the development proposals of the Colleges and recommend them to the University Grants Commission and other funding agencies.
 - (vi) Shall ensure proper utilization of grants sanctioned by University Grants Commission and other funding agencies.
 - (vii) Shall undertake inspection of Colleges, call meeting of Principals of development plans with prior approval of Kulpati,
 - (viii) Shall perform such other duties as may be assigned to him by College Development Council and Kulpati from time to time.
- 11. The College Development Council shall send its periodic reports to the Executive Council and the UGC about its programmes of activities.